RESOLUTION VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC Village of Highland Falls

WHEREAS: The Board of Trustees is authorized and empowered to make or amend by resolution any rule or regulation for the reasonable control of traffic on the public streets of the Village pursuant to Section 108-3 of the Code of the Village of Highland Falls.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees as follows:

- 1. This is a type II action under SEQR.
- 2. that **Section 108-19: Parking prohibited at all times** be amended to include the following:

Street Name	<u>Side</u>	Hours/Days	<u>Location</u>
Roe Ave, Villa Parkway	NW	12:00am – 12:00pm	Between north/west corner of
Roe Ave.	North	Sunday - Monday	intersection at Roe Ave
			Villa Parkway. & continuing
			north on Roe Ave 393 feet

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the foregoing amendments as contained in this resolution shall be come effective immediately upon publication of same in the official newspaper of the Village.

On a motion by <u>Trustee Guerrero</u>, seconded by <u>Trustee DiSalvo</u>, and unanimously carried.

4 Ayes 0 Nays 1 Absent

The Mayor declared this resolution adopted.

Dated: January 3, 2024 By Order of the Board of Trustees Lynae Mesaris Village Clerk